
22 May 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE
will meet on

Monday, 1 June 2015
beginning at

6:00 pm
in

rooms 11/12/13 Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Anne Winstanley (Chair), Councillor Daniel Clarke (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Keith House Councillor Wayne Irish
Councillor Godfrey G Olson Councillor Derek R Pretty
Councillor Roger M Smith Councillor Mrs Maureen A Sollitt
Councillor Steve Sollitt Councillor Jane Welsh

Staff Contacts: Cheryll Kemsley, Democratic Services Officer Tel:  023 8068 8112; 
Email: cheryll.kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk

RICHARD WARD
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website -

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 

other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 2) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2015.

2. Apologies    

3. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

4. Hackney Carriage Fare Increase    (Pages 3 - 26)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 29 June 2015 at 6:00 pm

in the Rooms 16/17 Eastleigh House, Upper 
Market Street, Eastleigh, SO50 9YN

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

Monday, 16 February 2015  (6:00 pm – 6:15 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Winstanley (Chair); Councillors Clarke, Irish, Olson, Pretty, Mrs 
Sollitt and Mrs Welsh

Also in attendance: Councillor Airey  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors House and Sollitt

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

3. PROPOSED INTRODUCTION OF A POLICY FOR NEW AND EXISTING 
DRIVERS WISHING TO BE DUAL LICENSED DRIVERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (Agenda item 5) which set out a proposed policy, 
procedures and fees for new and existing drivers wishing to apply for both 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire driver licences.

The Trade had approached the Council for several years about the 
possibility of granting drivers a Dual Licence. Officers were of the opinion 
that legislation allowed for only two types of licences: a Hackney Carriage 
Licence; and a Private Hire Licence. 

The Committee was advised that (a) ‘at the reduced rate’ be deleted from 
the final sentence in paragraph 14 of the report; and (b) an additional 
recommendation be included.

RESOLVED – 

That (1) a new policy be introduced from 1 April 2015 to permit new 
and existing drivers to become Dual Licensed Drivers if they wished; 

1

Agenda Item 1



and (2) the second licence must be for the same time period as the 
first licence if the reduced rate is to be applied.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASES

Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (Agenda item 6) which detailed a fare increase that had been 
requested by the Hackney Carriage trade, to come into effect from 1 April 
2015.

Details of the existing and proposed fares were detailed in Appendices 1 
and 2 to the report, and Appendices 3 and 4 identified where Eastleigh 
was in relation to the National Average and League Tables.

The Committee was advised that paragraph 8 of the report be amended to 
read ‘….. the printing costs of the new fare tariff charts for each hackney 
carriage (103) of £721, these costs will be met from existing budgets.’

RESOLVED – 

That (1) the proposed fare increased be implemented to come into 
effect from 1 April 2015 subject to no objections being received; and 
(2) that the Administration Committee convene on 1 June 2015 for 
consideration of any objections received in response to the 
proposed advertised fare increase.

(NOTE: One member of the Trade objected to the increase citing that in 
his opinion the figures were not accurate; new vehicles were fuel efficient; 
fuel had come down; the Trade had not been consulted by the Forum 
reps; and the public did not have enough disposable cash which would 
impact on the Trade if the fares increased.)

M5230

2



Eastleigh Borough Council

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

MONDAY 1 JUNE 2015

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES INCREASE

Report of the Head of Legal & Democratic Services

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that 

(1) The objection to the proposed tariff be considered;

(2) The proposed table of fares be approved including the proposed fare 
increase as advertised, or modified; and

(3) The new Hackney Carriage fare is implemented with effect from 3 August 
2015.

Summary

This report gives details of a fare increase sought for hackney carriages by the trade

Statutory Powers

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976

Introduction

1. The Council has received a request from the Hackney Carriage members of 
the Licensed Transport Forum for the Council to approve an increase in fares 
for hackney carriages.  Details of the existing fares are detailed in Appendix 1, 
the proposed fares are detailed in Appendix 2 and the National Averages are 
shown in Appendix 3.

2. The proposed fare increase has been advertised in a local newspaper giving a 
minimum of 28 days for objections to be received, Appendix 5. One objection 
was received at the Administration Committee meeting held on Monday 16 
February 2015, Appendix 6 and following the publication the Notice the same 
objection was submitted and has to date not been withdrawn.

3.  As there was an objection the Council must set a further date within 2 months 
of the original date (1 April 2015) on which the new fares will come into force 

3

Agenda Item 4



Eastleigh Borough Council

following further consideration by Councillors that date being Monday 1 June 
2015.

The proposed fare increase

4. Members will recall that a Hackney Carriage tariff is the maximum that can be 
charged and that drivers are able to quote fees below what is stated on the 
meter.

5. The last increase in fares took place in September 2011.

6. Eastleigh is currently 94 out of 342 Councils in the table of fares recorded in 
the National league for January 2015, as published in the Private Hire and 
Taxi Monthly (Appendix 4).

7. The primary reason for the trade’s request for the increase is that even with 
the current reduction in fuel cost all other costs have increased. The cost of 
servicing and replacement of parts for the vehicles, insurance premiums and 
for those drivers working from the local railway stations the cost of obtaining  
SW Trains permits has increased every year by 4% to a current figure of:  
Both stations permits £622, Southampton (Airport) Parkway permit £462 and 
Eastleigh Town permit £342.

8. As set out in paragraph 2 there are regulations about advertising proposed 
fare increase.

        Objections

9 There has been one objection received following the advertisement of the 
proposed fare increase. One member of the Trade objected to the increase 
citing that in his opinion the figures were not accurate; new vehicles were fuel 
efficient; fuel had come down; the Trade had not been consulted by the Forum 
reps; and the public did not have enough disposable cash which could impact 
on the Trade if the fares increased. This objection is shown in Appendix 6

Financial Implications

10  Cost of £225.06p has been incurred in the public advertising of the proposed 
fare increases in The Hampshire Independent Newspaper, (see Appendix 4), 
and printing cost of the new fare tariff charts for each hackney carriage (103) 
of £721, these costs will be met from existing budgets. The reason that the 
Council has to print the new tariff charts is that it is a legal requirement also 
Hackney Carriages must display them in the vehicles for the customers to be 
able to read. The tariff charts can be viewed on the Council web site and in 
the drivers’ handbook.

Risk Assessment

11.  There are no financial or other risk implications arising from this report.  

4



Eastleigh Borough Council

Equality and Diversity Implications

12 The Equality Act is not relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
does not relate to elimination discrimination, advancing equality or opportunity 
or fostering good relations between different people. An Equality Impact 
Assessment has not been carried out.

Conclusion

13 It is recommended that the Administration Committee agrees to the fare 
increase, with a completion date of 29 June 2015, which is in line with the 
meter policy as adopted on 8 February 2011by the Administration Committee.  
This will allow time for the meter installers to obtain the new chips for the 
meters from the meter manufacturer and install them into the vehicles.

RICHARD WARD
Head of Legal & Democratic Services

Date: 21 May 2015
Contact Officer: Shaun EADE
Tel No: 023 8068 8128
e-mail: shaun.eade@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 6

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report.  This list does not include any published 
works or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information:

Taxi and Private Hire monthly – January 2015 issue.

2015 Proposed fare increase – Votes and analysis (from Trade)

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

CURRENT FARE CHART (as of September 2011)

TARIFF 1 (Monday to Saturday 7am -11pm)
£2.80 Flat + First 1/6th of a mile

£2.80p

Each subsequent 1/12th or part thereof    0.15p

TARIFF 2 (Night Rate 11pm -7am. All day Sunday, Bank  Holidays 
and from 8pm on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve)

£3.00 Flat + First 1/10th of a mile £3.00p

Each subsequent 1/10th or part thereof   0.25p

TARIFF 3

Hiring during Christmas Day, Boxing Day and from midnight on New 
Year’s Eve until 7am New Year’s day is Double Tariff 1

WAITING TIME

Tariff 1 for each minute or part
Tariff 2 for each minute or part
Tariff 3 for each  minute or part

Extra charges

For each person in excess of 4
Soiling of carriage

0.20p
0.25p
0.30p

£1.00

£65.00

Present rates 1 mile 2 miles 3 miles 4 miles 5 miles

Tariff 1 4.30 6.00 7.70 9.40 11.10

Tariff 2 5.10 7.50 9.90 12.30 14.70

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

PROPOSED FARE CHART 

TARIFF 1 (Monday to Saturday 7am -11pm)
£2.90 Flat + First 1/10th of a mile

£2.90p

Each subsequent 1/10th or part thereof    0.20p

TARIFF 2 (Night Rate 11pm -7am. All day Sunday, Bank  Holidays 
and from 8pm on Christmas Eve and New Year’s Eve)

£3.00 Flat + First 1/11th of a mile £3.00p

Each subsequent 1/11th or part thereof   0.25p

TARIFF 3

Hiring during Christmas Day, Boxing Day and from midnight on New 
Year’s Eve until 7am New Year’s day- Double Tariff 1

WAITING TIME

Tariff 1 for each minute or part
Tariff 2 for each minute or part
Tariff 3 for each  minute or part

Extra charges

For each person in excess of 4
Soiling of carriage

0.25p
0.30p
0.35p

£1.00

£65.00

The revised increase will make the following increase to the following journeys:

Proposed 
rates

1 mile 2 miles 3 miles 4 miles 5 miles

Tariff 1 4.70 6.70 9.70 11.70 13.70

Tariff 2 5.50 8.25 11.0 13.75 16.00

9



This page is intentionally left blank



THE NATIONAL  AVERAGE  FARES                            Appendix 3

NATIONAL AVERAGE FARES Fares Increase in tariff if 
agreed

National Average  Flag at T1 is £2.74

Current Flag at T1 in Eastleigh 1/12th £2.80

Proposed Flag at T1 for Eastleigh 1/10th £2.90 0.10p

National Average  Flag at T2 is £3.61

Current Flag at T2 in Eastleigh 1/10th £3.00

Proposed flag at T2 for Eastleigh 1/11th £3.00 No change

National Average 1 Mile fare at T1 is £3.79

Current 1 Mile fare at T1 in Eastleigh £4.30

Proposed 1 Mile fare at T1 for Eastleigh £4.70 0.40p

National Average 1 Mile fare at T2 is £4.98

Current 1 Mile fare at T2 in Eastleigh £5.10

Proposed 1 Mile fare at T2 for Eastleigh £5.50 0.40p

National Average 2 Mile fare at T1 is £5.65

Current 2 miles fare at T1 for Eastleigh £6.00

Proposed 2 Miles fare at T1 for Eastleigh £6.70 0.70p

National Average  2 Mile fare at T2 is £7.40

Proposed 2 Mile fare at T2 for Eastleigh £8.25 0.75p

National Average 5 Mile fare at T1 is £11.22

Proposed 5 Miles fare at T1 for Eastleigh £13.70 £2.60p

National Average 5 Mile fare at T2 is £14.68

Proposed 5 Miles fare at T2 for Eastleigh £16.00 £1.30p

11



THE NATIONAL  AVERAGE  FARES                            Appendix 3

AREA FARE AVERAGES
Tariff 1

Tariff 2

Flag 1 mi. 2mi 5 mi 10 mi

East Anglia £3.91 £5.06 £7.35 £14.16 £25.54

Midlands £3.58 £4.86 £7.18 £14.07 £26.02

North £3.03 £4.35 £6.53 £13.08 £23.99

South £4.05 £5.79 £8.60 £16.71 £30.64

Southwest £3.76 £5.44 £8.29 £16.91 £31.27

Scotland £3.43 £4.32 £6.27 £12.13 £21.88

Wales £3.57 £4.20 £6.58 £13.66 £25.46

Nat Avg. £3.61 £4.98 £7.40 £14.68 £26.96

Flag 1 mi. 2mi 5 mi 10 mi

East Anglia £3.00 £3.93 £5.70 £10.99 £19.85

Midlands £2.70 £3.67 £5.43 £10.66 £19.40

North £2.44 £3.50 £5.22 £10.36 £18.99

South £2.94 £4.20 £6.18 £12.17 £22.51

Southwest £2.72 £4.02 £6.15 £12.51 £23.18

Scotland £2.73 £3.52 £5.29 £10.59 £19.49

Wales £2.82 £3.32 £5.16 £10.65 £19.79

Nat Avg. £2.74 £3.79 £5.65 £11.22 £20.63

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Hackney Carriage Fare Increase
	current fare chart (appendix1)
	Proposed fare chart (appendix 2)
	national average fare appendix 3
	appendices




Minutes of the meeting


17 
 

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 1 June 2015  (6:00 pm – 6:24 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Winstanley (Chair); Councillors Clarke, Irish, Olson, Pretty and 
R Smith 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors House, Mrs Sollitt, 
Sollitt and Mrs Welsh 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

27. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda. 
 

29. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES INCREASE 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (agenda item 4) which set out details of the objection 
received to the proposed advertised fare increase sought for hackney 
carriages by the Trade. 
 
Members were advised that the third recommendation had been amended 
to read “The new Hackney Carriage fare is enforced with immediate effect 
from 1 June 2015”. 
 
This report had originally been presented to this Committee on 16 
February 2015, where it had been agreed to implement the charges on 1 
April 2015, subject to no objections being received to the advertisement in 
the local newspaper on 22 February 2015. 
 
An objection however had been received and this was now before 
Members for consideration. It cited that, in the objector’s opinion, the 
figures were not accurate; new vehicles were fuel efficient; fuel had come 
down; the Trade had not been consulted by the forum representatives; and 
the public did not have enough disposable cash which could impact on the 
Trade if the fares increased. 



18 
 

 
A number of appendices and documentation were attached to the report, 
these included details of the existing and proposed fares; the National 
Averages; the National League tables of fares; two letters from the 
objector; and additional survey analysis from the Trade in support of the 
fare increase.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the objection to the proposed tariff be dismissed; 
 
(2) That the proposed table of fares be approved; and 
 
(3) That the new Hackney Carriage fare be enforced with 

immediate effect from 1 June 2015. 
 
(NOTE: (1) The Hackney Carriage objector reiterated his earlier 
comments, adding that he had a petition of 38 names who were opposed 
to the increase; he worked on the town centre rank and the number of 
customers had dropped considerably because taxis were expensive; 
salaries were lower; inflation was down; and if fare increases were to 
happen he could go out of business. (2) Three members of the Hackney 
Carriage trade spoke in support of the proposed fare increase stating that 
their survey had resulted in overwhelming majority support; it had been 
their first submission since 2011; the Trade was not being unreasonable 
with its request; objectors did not have to charge the new rate; the 
demographics of town centre had changed, footfall was down everywhere; 
all adjoining authorities already had locked-down meters; and the objector 
had misled the 38 people named on his objection petition by informing 
them that if there was no fare increase they would then not have to pay for 
their meters to be ‘locked-down’, which stopped drivers from being 
unscrupulous. Subsequently, when comparing signatures on both petitions 
attached to the agenda, the 38 names on the objector’s petition would be 
reduced to 16). 
 
M5524 
 
 


